

David Harder, Assistant Section Chief
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Indian Resources Section
999 18th Street
South Terrace – Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1372
david.harder@usdoj.gov

J. Nathanael Watson, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Indian Resources Section
999 18th Street
South Terrace – Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1348
joseph.watson@usdoj.gov

Stephen Finn, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Natural Resources Section
601 D St., NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-3284
stephen.finn@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

FLATHEAD JOINT BOARD OF
CONTROL; FLATHEAD
IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Case No. CV 14-88-DLC

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO FILE**

Plaintiffs,

**SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT (FED. R. CIV. P.
15(a))**

v.

SARAH “SALLY” JEWELL,
Secretary of the Department of the
Interior; STANLEY SPEAKS,
Portland Area Director, Bureau of
Indian Affairs; JOSEPH “BUD”
MORAN, Superintendent, Flathead
Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
and U.S. BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

 I. Procedural Background2

 II. Factual Background--Montana S.B. No. 262.....4

ARGUMENT7

 I. Legal Standards7

 a. Supplemental Pleadings7

 b. Standing and Ripeness.....11

 c. State Sovereign Immunity13

 d. Preemption.....14

 e. The Administrative Procedure Act.....15

 II. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amended Complaint16

 III. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should be Denied Because Their Proposed Second Amended Complaint Frustrates Rather than Serves Judicial Efficiency and Introduces Unrelated, Distinct, and Separate Claims18

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Claims are Futile Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing and Their Claims are not Ripe.....21

 V. The State of Montana has not Waived its Eleventh Amendment Immunity .23

 VI. Because There is no Conflict Between the 1908 Act and S.B. 262, Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claim is Futile23

 VII. Under the APA, Plaintiffs Have Failed to State Claims Related to Preemption and Improper Transfer of Funds25

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999).....13

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Kruger,
15 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D. Mont. 2014)8

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....10

Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton,
216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D.Ca. 2002)11

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....15

Berrsebrugge v. Luce Mfg. Co.,
30 F. Supp. 101(D.Mo. 1939).....8

Chem. Producers and Distrib. Ass'n v. Helliker,
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)22

City of S. Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
625 F.2d 231(9th Cir. 1980)12

Clinton v. Acequia, Inc.,
94 F.3d 568 (9th Cir.1996) 13, 23

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....10

Cuyler v. Adams,
449 U.S. 433 (1981)..... 15, 23, 24

DCD Programs, LTD. v. Leighton,
833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987)10

Eid v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.,
621 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2010)8

Fresno Unified Sch. Dist. v. K.U.,
980 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Ca. 2013)9, 10

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assoc.,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....15

Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina,
199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)13

In re Coleman v. Coleman,
560 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Indian Oasis-Baboquivari Unified Sch. Dist. v. Kirk,
91 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996)12

Keith v. Volpe,
858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)8

Korn v. Royal Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
724 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1984)10

L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)11

Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.,
284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Network Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 1999)9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 12

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....16

McDaniel v. Wells Fargo Investments, LLC,
717 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2013)24

Montana Env't. Info. Ctr. v. Stone-Manning,
766 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)11

Montana v. Peretti,
661 F.2d 756 (9th Cir. 1981)14

Moore v. Kayport Package Express, Inc.,
885 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1989)10

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....15

Oregon Natural Desert Assn’n v. McDaniel,
282 F.R.D. 533 (D.Or. 2012).....9

Owens v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.,
244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001)9

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Nat. Marine Fisheries Serv.,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)16

Palomar Pomerado Health Sys. v. Belshe,
180 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999) 12, 21

Peretti v. State,
P.2d 329 (Mont. 1989).....14

Planned Parenthood of S. Arizona v. Neely,
130 F.3d 400 (1997)8

Portland Police Ass’n v. City of Portland,
658 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir.1981) 13, 23

Retail Clerks Intern. Ass’n, Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn,
375 U.S. 96 (1963).....15

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
236 F.R.D. 491 (E.D. Ca. 2006).....9

State of Montana v. Gilham,
133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)14

Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrman,
656 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)15

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 12, 13

Yates v. Auto City 76
299 F.R.D. 611 (N.D.Ca. 2013).....9

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 551(1)(A)..... 15, 25

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 16, 25

5 U.S.C. §§ 701(b)(1)(A) 15, 25

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 15, 25

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 16, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....20

25 U.S.C. § 463(a)3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 1, 7, 9, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) 1, 8, 9, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)4
